and not under CTH 20089300.

1.5 By classifying the goods mentioned in Table-1 above under CTH 08134090, the duty 
structure applicable to these goods is 30% BCD + 3% SWS + 12% IGST. Accordingly, the 
differential duty with IGST short paid by the importer works out to  Rs. 13,08,63,407/- 
(Rs.  Thirteen  Crores  Eight  Lakhs  Sixty-Three  Thousand Four Hundred  and  Seven 
Only) as shown in the table below:

Table – 2

Sr. 
No.

B/E No. B/E Date
Assessable 
Value (in 

Rs.)

BCD & 
SWS Paid 

(in Rs.)

BCD & 
SWS 

Payable 
(in Rs.)

Differential Duty 
along with IGST 
payable (in Rs.)

1 5323150 16-10-2019 6006487 660713.6 1321427 1479998.397

[...]

30.06.2017 (as  amended)  and thus,  the  importer  has  evaded payment  of  duty  which  has 
resulted in a loss to the government exchequer. 

1.10.1 By resorting to the aforesaid mis-classification of the subject goods, the importer has 
short paid duty amounting to Rs. 13,48,58,943 (Rs. Thirteen Crores Forty-Eight Lakhs Fifty-
Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Three only). 

1.10.2 It also appears that, consequently, the duty short paid is recoverable from the importer 
under Section 28 (4) of the Customs Act, 1962, along with applicable interest under Section 
28AA of the Customs Act,  1962, and for the same reason penalty is  also required to  be

[...]

0388164689)  has deliberately mis-declared the goods and not paid the duty by 
wilful mis-statement as it was his duty to declare correct CTH with applicable rate of duty in 
the  entry  made  under  Section  46  of  the  Customs  Act,  1962,  and  thereby  evaded  duty 
amounting to Rs. 13,48,58,943 (Rs. Thirteen Crores Forty-Eight Lakhs Fifty-Eight Thousand 
Nine  Hundred  Forty-Three  only).  Therefore,  for  their  acts  of  omission/commission,  the 

differential duty, so not paid, is liable for recovery from the importer under Section 28 (4) of 
the Customs Act, 1962, by invoking an extended period of limitation, along with applicable